
Changes to the Proposed FY 2020 – 2025 Capital Improvement Program 

Project Change (in millions) 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

CHEROKEE LANE ES FY 2020 State funding is reduced by $4,600 to $13,100. 

FY 2020 total funding is reduced to $26,800. FY 2021 

State funding is increased from $0 to $4,600.  Total project 

cost remains as $31,400. 

COOL SPRINGS/JUDITH HOYER CENTER Updated Location and Classification to correct Council 

District from Three to Two and Address from 929 Hill 

Road to 8910 Riggs Road.  

CORE ENHANCEMENTS Description updated to reflect schools anticipated to 

participated in the staged renovation for FY 2020: 

Benjamin Tasker MS, Frances Fuchs ES, Longfields ES, 

and Thomas Johnson MS.  Each school funded at $600K. 

DREW FREEMAN MS Reduce FY 2023 Other Funding by $18,600 to zero; 

increase FY 2025 funding from zero to $18,600. 

FORWARD FUNDED PROJECTS Beyond 6 years “Const” reduced by $9,285 to $0.  Beyond 

6 years “Other” increased to $10. Total project costs 

reduced by $9,275 to $10. 

FUTURE READY TEACHING & LEARNING This staged renovation project’s funding and expenditure 

was reduced by $50K per BOE plan from $2,000 to $1,950 

in FY 2020 for Calverton ES.  Total project cost decreases 

from $36,400 to $36,350 or $50K. 

HEALTHY SCHOOLS Description updated to reflect schools anticipated to 

participate in the staged renovation for FY 2020: 

Benjamin Stoddert MS; Margaret Brent Regional; Berwyn 

Heights ES; Langley Park McCormick ES; and Lewisdale 

ES.  HIGH POINT HS Project page returned to Capital Program. 

HYATTSVILLE MS Project page returned to Capital Program. 

INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL AT LANGLEY PARK Description updated to reflect that the school will be 

located behind Langley Park Community Center.  

KENMOOR MS Project page returned to Capital Program. 

LAND, BUILDING, AND INFRASTRUCTURE Project name has been modified to reflect addition of 

infrastructure to project description and justification.  FY 

2020 expenditures increase from $6,099 to $7,599 and 

funding increases from $1,500 to $3,000.  Total project 

increased from $26,351 to $27,851 due to adding access 

roads for Cherokee Lane, New Northern Area HS, Adelphi 

MS and Cool Springs ES.  

MAJOR REPAIRS LIFECYCLE REPLACEMENTS FY 2020 ‘Equip’ increases from $0 to $475K for the 

purchase and installation of electronic signs at several 

school sites in Council District 8. FY 2020 ‘Other’ funding 

increases from $500 to $975 due to the utilization of 

Rosecroft funding.  

NEW ADELPHI AREA MS Project page returned to Capital Program. 

NEW GLENRIDGE AREA MS FY 2020 State funding increased by $3,300 from $14,400 

to $17,700 revising FY 2020 available funding to $30,700 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT PLAY FIELD REPL. FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $500K to $600K to 

include renovations to Lewisdale ES field playground. FY 

2020 ‘G O Bds’ increases from $219K to $319K. 

CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 1 of 49



Description updated to reflect commitment of additional 

funds.  

SAFE PASSAGES TO SCHOOLS Project description updated to identify the FY 2020 school 

as Melwood ES. 

STADIUM UPGRADES In FY 2020, State funding increases by $3,100 to support 

athletic facility improvements efforts in the county.  

‘Other’ funding increases by $9,285 (previously Forward 

Funding) to support turf field improvements. This 

increases funding and expenditure totals to $12,385 for FY 

2020.  FY 2021 ‘State’ increases from zero to $3,000.  

Total project cost increases by $11,885 from $21,000 to 

$32,885.  Description updated to reflect source of ‘Other’ 

funding derived from Forward Funding.  

TULIP GROVE ES The FY 2018 Thru has been updated from $0 to $22,561. 

The FY 2019 Estimate has been updated from $19,093 to 

$4,356.  FY 2020 has been changed from $11,663 to 

$1,407 representing project close out costs.  This project 

has been updated to reflect a project decrease of $2,432 for 

a total cost of $28,324. 

WILLIAM SCHMIDT EDUCATIONAL CENTER FY 2020 State funding decreased by $4.2M to zero. This 

reduces FY 2020 funding and expenditure levels to $1,800.  

As a result, project cost and funding shift out one year 

reducing FY 21 by $20,600 to $4,200 and increasing FY 

22 from zero to $24,800. 

SECONDARY SCHOOL REFORM Page added as erroneously left out of Proposed Book. Thru 

FY 2018 ‘Const’ $1,962 and ‘G O Bds’ $3,566. FY 2020 

‘Other’ $1,604 and ‘G O Bds’ $0. FY 2021-Beyond 6 YRS 

are all $0. Total project cost $3,566.   

DPW&T 

BRANDYWINE ROAD & MD 223 INTERSECTION FY 2020 ‘Const’ decreases from $2,766 to $1,164. FY 

2020 ‘Dev’ funding decreases from $2,766 to $611 and 

adding ‘Other’ funding of $553K. FY 2021 ‘Const’ 

decreases from $11,064 to $6,336. FY 2021 ‘Dev’ funding 

decreases from $11,064 to $3,328 and adding ‘Other’ 

funding of $3,008. FY 2022 ‘Const’ increases from $0 to 

$6,334. FY 2022 ‘Dev’ funding increases from $0 to 

$3,327 and adding ‘Other’ funding of $3,007. Total project 

costs increase from $13,830 to $13,834. Project description 

updated to reflect agreement for County and Developer 

funding. Estimated completion date changed from 6/2021 

to 06/2022.  

BUS MASS TRANSIT/METRO ACCESS 2 FY 2020 ‘Other’ increases from $0 to $160K for covered 

bus shelters with electronic information signs in Council 

District 8. FY 2020 ‘Other’ funding increases from $250K 

to $410K due to the utilization of Rosecroft funding. Total 

Project cost increases from $6,149 to $6,309. 

CURB & ROAD REHABILITATION 2 FY 2019 ‘Other’ increases by $3,274 to reflect State 

Highway funds. FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $18,700 

to $22,010 and ‘G O Bds’ increase from $26,690 to 

$26,726. FY 2021 ‘Const’ increases from $10,500 to 

$18,795 and ‘G O Bds’ increases from $18,705 to $27,000. 

FY 2022 ‘Const’ increases from $13,695 to $19,255 and 

CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 2 of 49



‘G O Bds’ increase from $21,440 to $27,000. This is 

reflect additional commitment to road resurfacing and 

sidewalk projects. Total project cost increases from 

$295,141 to $312,306. 

DPW&T FACILITIES FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $2,500 to $10,600 per 

current bids received and time line accelerated. FY 2020 

‘G O Bds’ increase from $2,900 to $11,000. FY 2021 

‘Plans’ decreases from $100 to $0, ‘Const’ decreases from 

$2,500 to $0 and ‘G O Bds’ decreases from $2,600 to $0. 

Total project cost increases from $14,269 to $19,769.  

GREEN STREET IMPROVEMENTS FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $9,774 to $9,874 to 

include costs for a feasibility study to bury the power lines 

on Ager Road and ‘G O Bds’ increases from $9,488 to 

$9,588. Total project cost increase from $57,923 to 

$58,023 

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS FY 2020 ‘Other’ increased from $1,500 to $1,750 to 

include signage and sidewalks (ES – Mt Rainer, Thomas 

Stone, Carole Highlands, Caesar Chavez Dual Immersion, 

Ridgecrest, Langley Park McCormick, and Chillum) and 

‘G O Bds’ increase from $5,305 to $5,555. Total project 

cost increases from $54,063 to $54,313. Description 

updated to reflect additional funding.  

TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO New project created to address revitalization of downtown 

Upper Marlboro. FY 2020 ‘Plans’ $100K and ‘G O Bds’ 

$100K.  

LIBRARY 

BLADENSBURG LIBRARY REPLACEMENT FY 2019 increases from $0 to $246K to reflect spending. 

FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $246K to $1,750. FY 

2021 ‘Const’ increases from $6,148 to $8,050. FY 2022 

‘Const’ decreases from $8,511 to $4,500, ‘Equip’ 

increases from $0 to $1,810 and ‘Other’ increases from $0 

to $1,335. FY 2023 ‘Equip’ and ‘Other’ reduce to $0. FY 

2019 ‘G O Bds’ increase from $0 to $246K. FY 2020 ‘G 

O Bds’ increases from $696K to $2,200. FY 2021 ‘G O 

Bds’ increases from $6,398 to $8,300. FY 2022 ‘G O 

Bds’ decreases from $8,511 to $7,645. Total project cost 

decreases from $19,000 to $18,641. Project completion 

date changes to 06/2022.  

BADEN PUBLIC LIBRARY  FY 2020 ‘Plans’ increase from $0 to $500K in FY 2020; 

‘Other’ funding of $250K as PAYGO and ‘State’ funding 

of $250K. FY 2021 ‘Const’ increases from $0 to $1,000 

and add in ‘Other’ funding of $1,000. FY 2022 ‘Const’ 

increase from $0 to $1,000 and ‘G O Bds’ increase from 

$0 to $1,000. Beyond 6 YRS ‘Plans’ decreased from 

$200K to $0. Description updated to reflect new spending 

plan and sources of FY 2020 funding.  Total project cost 

increases to $2,000. 

DISTRICT 7 BRANCH LIBRARY   Thru FY 2018 ‘Other’ increases from $12K to $34K as 

correction to actual. Thru FY 2018 ‘G O Bds’ increases 

from $179K to $201K. FY 2020 ‘Other’ decreases from 

$22K to $0 and ‘G O Bds’ decreases from $22K to $0.  

CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 3 of 49



LANGLEY PARK BRANCH FY 2019 estimate increased from $0 to $1,000 in LAND 

to reflect estimated spending; FY 2020 LAND reduced 

from $1,000 to $0. Project is also being accelerated by 

one fiscal year. FY 2022 ‘Plans’ increases from $0 to 

$1,100 and ‘G O Bds’ increases from $0 to $1,100. FY 

2023 ‘Plans’ decreases from $1,100 to $0, ‘Const’ 

increases from $0 to $6,900 and ‘G O Bds’ increases from 

$1,100 to $6,900. FY 2024 ‘Const’ increases from $6,900 

to $10,265, ‘Equip’ increases from $0 to $2,100, ‘Other’ 

increases from $0 to $585 and ‘G O Bds’ increases from 

$6,900 to $12,950. FY 2025 ‘Const’ decreases from 

$10,265 to $0, ‘Equip’ decreases from $2,100 to $0, 

‘Other’ decreases from $585 to $0 and ‘G O Bds’ 

decreases from $12,950 to $0. Project completion date 

changed from 06/2025 to 06/2024.  

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

GLENARDEN APARTMENTS REDEVELOPMENT Description updated to include “In FY 2020 ‘Other’ 

revenue includes $1,800 in PAYGO and land sale 

proceeds.”  

COUNTY REVITALIZATION  FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $1,000 to $1,250 to 

support the Northern Gateway Revitalization program. FY 

2020 ‘Other’ funding increases from $0 to $250K for the 

utilization of PAYGO to support the program. Total 

project cost increases from $10,242 to $10,492. 

FIRE 

BEECHTREE FIRE/EMS STATION  Funding/Expenditures moved forward one year. FY 2020 

‘Plans’ increased from $0 to $500. FY 2021 ‘Plans’ 

reduced from $500 to $0. FY 2021 ‘Const’ increased from 

$0 to $2,800 and ‘Other’ increased from $0 to $300K. FY 

2022 ‘Const’ decreased from $2,800 to $2,000 and ‘Other’ 

reduced from $300 to $0. FY 2023 ‘Const’ increased from 

$2,000 to $2,475 and ‘Other’ increased from $0 to $200K. 

FY 2024 ‘Const’ decreased from $1,480 to $0 and ‘Other’ 

decreased from $200 to $0.  Total project costs increase 

from $8,300 to $9,295.  

COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

RENOVATE MARLBORO HALL Per DBM revision to FY 2020 construction total, spending 

plan needed to be adjusted as follows: FY 2020 ‘Const’ 

decreased from $29,849 to $20,190 with ‘G O Bds’ 

decreasing from $11,427 to $7,225. FY 2021’Const’ 

increases from $29,160 to $33,655, ‘Equip’ increase from 

$3,656 to $3,657 with ‘State’ revenue increasing from 

$9,104 to $22,686 and ‘G O Bds’ decreasing from $16,534 

to $14,626.  FY 2022 ‘Const’ expenses increase from 

$29,180 to $33,655 and ‘Equip’ decreases from $3,658 to 

$3,657 with ‘State’ revenue decreasing from $23,632 to 

$22,686 and ‘G O Bds’ increasing from $9,206 to $14,626. 

Both FY 2023 and FY 2024 ‘State’ revenues reduce to $0. 

Total project costs reduce from $102,297 to $101,608.  

CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 4 of 49



LARGO STUDENT CENTER  Total project cost increases from $38,839 to $64,047. FY 

2022 ‘Const’ increases from $15,202 to $25,456. FY 2023 

‘Const’ increases from $15,201 to $27,455 and ‘Equip’ 

increases from $3,300 to $4,000. FY 2024 ‘Const’ 

increases from $0 to $2,000. FY 2022 ‘G O Bds’ increases 

from $5,959 to $8,708 and ‘State’ increases from $9,243 to 

$16,748. FY 2023 ‘G O Bds’ increases from $7,252 to 

$12,267 and ‘State’ increases from 11,249 to $19,188. FY 

2024 ‘State’ increases from $0 to $2,000.  

HEALTH & WELLNES CENTER Total project cost decreases from $126,603 to $122,500. 

Beyond 6 YRS ‘Const’ decreases from $73,667 to 

$69,564, ‘G O Bds’ funding decreases from $39,483 to 

$37,883 and ‘State’ funding decreases from $39,484 to 

$36,981.  

CENTRAL SERVICES 

COUNTY BUILDING RENOVATIONS II FY 2021 ‘Const’ increases from $6,000 to $7,000 and ‘G 

O Bds’ increases from $6,000 to $7,000. FY 2022 ‘Const’ 

increases from $6,000 to $7,000 and ‘G O Bds’ increases 

from $6,000 to $7,000. FY 2023 ‘Const’ increases from 

$6,000 to $7,000 and ‘G O Bds’ increases from $6,000 to 

$7,000.  Total project cost increases from $152,904 to 

$155,904. 

DRIVER TRAINING FACILITY & GUN RANGE Increase FY 2020 ‘Const’ from $10,000 to $12,500; 

Decrease FY 2022 ‘Const’ from $2,500 to $0 and ‘GO 

Bonds’ from $2,500 to $0.  

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/HUMAN TRAFFICKING 

SHELTER 

FY 2021 ‘Other’ increased from $0 to $200K for 

continued study needed and ‘G O Bds’ increased from $0 

to $200K. Beyond 6 YRS ‘Const’ decreases from $10,000 

to $9,800 and ‘G O Bds’ decreases from $10,000 to 

$9,800.  

POLICE 

DISTRICT IV STATION Council District, Planning area, Address, Land Status and 

Map image updated to reflect potential co-location with 

Oxon Hill Fire/EMS Station. Description and justification 

updated to reflect these changes.   

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

FLOOD PROTECTION AND DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS 

FY 2020 ‘Other’ increases from $845K to $1,145 to 

include three feasibility studies (Adelphi/Cool Spring area, 

Lewisdale/Green Meadows area, Temple Hills area) and 

‘SW Bds’ increase from $18,153 to $18,453. Description 

updated to reflect the addition of those studies. Total 

project cost increases from $109,696 to $109,996.  

MAJOR RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (DPW&T) FY 2020 ‘Const’ increases from $13,450 to $13,650 for 

funding to support Oxon Hill Road Beautification to 

reduce erosion and flooding. FY 2020 ‘Other” increases 

from $0 to $200K to fund these efforts.  Other reflects 

PAYGO funding from Rosecroft funds. Total project cost 

increases from $123,573 to $123,773. 

 

CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 5 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 6 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 7 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 8 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 9 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 10 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 11 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 12 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 13 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 14 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 15 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 16 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 17 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 18 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 19 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 20 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 21 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 22 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 23 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 24 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 25 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 26 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 27 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 28 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 29 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 30 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 31 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 32 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 33 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 34 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 35 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 36 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 37 of 49



T
H

E
 P

R
IN

C
E

 G
E

O
R

G
E

'S
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 F

Y
 2

0
2

0
-2

0
2

5
 P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
 I

M
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
 

P
R

O
J

E
C

T
 N

A
M

E
 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 

L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 C
L

A
S

S
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

ST
AT

US
 

Re
vis

ed
 

CL
AS

S 
R

0
h

<>
h

il
it

<>
t
in

n
 

FU
NC

TI
O

N 
-

-
-

-
-

-

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

 S
CH

ED
UL

E 
(0

0
0

,S
) 

TO
TA

L 
I 

TH
RU

 
I 

ES
T.

 
I T

O
TA

L 
BU

D 
Y

R 
BE

Y
O

N
D 

FY
 1

8 
FY

 1
9 

6 Y
RS

 
FY

 2
0 

FY
 2

1 
FY

 2
2 

FY
 2

3 
FY

 2
4 

FY
 2

5 
6Y

RS
 

PL
AN

S 
I

23
 I

23
 I 

o
I

0
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

LA
ND

 
I 

o
I

D I
 

o
I

o
I

0 I
 

0 I
 

0 I
 

0 I
 

0 I
 

o
I

0 

CO
NS

T 
25

13
7 

53
66

 
52

43
 

14
52

8 
77

03
 

68
25

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

EQ
UI

P 
0 

0 
0 

0
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

O
TH

ER
 

I
23

02
 I

0 I
 

14
85

 I
81

7 1
 

81
7 I

 
0 I

 
0 1

 
0 I

 
0 I

 
o

I
0 I

 

TO
TA

L 
I 

27
46

2 1 
53

89
 I

67
28

1 
15

34
5 1

 
85

20
 I

68
25

 I
0 1

0
1 

0
1 

o
I

Q
I 

F
U

N
D

IN
G

 S
CH

ED
UL

E 
(0

0
0

,S
) 

97
29

 
50

87
 

46
42

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

TO
TA

L 
I 

27
46

21
 

10
20

 I 
10

71
31

 
97

29
1 

50
87

1 
46

42
1 

a
l 

a
l 

a
l 

a
 I 

0 

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 J
U

S
T

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

 

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N:

 A
 fo

ur
 (4

) p
ha

se
d 

pr
oj

ec
t i

nc
lu

di
ng

 d
em

ol
itio

n 
an

d 
re

pl
ac

em
en

t o
f a

 5
78

 b
lig

ht
ed

 a
pa

rtm
en

t c
om

pl
ex

 o
n 

27
 

ac
re

s 
in

 G
le

na
rd

en
. R

ed
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
nd

 n
ew

 h
ou

sin
g 

wi
ll 

co
ns

ist
 o

f 4
29

 n
ew

 m
ul

ti-
fa

m
ily

 a
pa

rtm
en

ts
 a

nd
 h

om
eo

wn
er

sh
ip

 
to

wn
ho

m
es

 fo
r s

en
io

rs
 a

nd
 fa

m
ilie

s; 
re

la
te

d 
in

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e;

 a
 c

om
m

un
ity

 c
en

te
r, 

po
ol

 a
nd

 o
ve

r t
hr

ee
 (3

) a
cr

es
 o

f g
re

en
 s

pa
ce

 
in

 a
 p

ed
es

tri
an

 f
rie

nd
ly 

en
vir

on
m

en
t. 

FY
 2

01
9 

fu
nd

s 
we

re
 u

se
d 

fo
r 

Ph
as

e 
1A

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 t

ha
t 

ar
e 

ne
ar

ly 
co

m
pl

et
ed

, 
an

d 
in

fra
st

ru
ct

ur
e 

is 
un

de
r c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n.

 In
 F

Y 
20

20
, i

nf
ra

st
ru

ct
ur

e 
co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
wi

ll c
on

tin
ue

 a
nd

 th
e 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 s
ta

rt 
of

 c
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 P
ha

se
 2

. I
n 

FY
 2

01
9,

 th
e 

to
ta

l in
clu

de
s 

$4
.5

 m
illi

on
 o

f P
AY

GO
. I

n 
FY

 2
02

0, 
'O

th
er

' r
ev

en
ue

 in
clu

de
s 

$1
.8

m
il i

n 
PA

YG
O

 a
nd

 
la

nd
 s

al
e 

pr
oc

ee
ds

. 

JU
ST

IF
IC

AT
IO

N:
 F

un
ds

 st
im

ul
at

e 
ec

on
om

ic 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t i
n 

ar
ea

s e
lig

ib
le

 fo
r r

eh
ab

ilit
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
m

ov
e 

bl
ig

ht
. 

21
2 

I O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 I
M

P
A

C
T

 (
0

0
0

,S
)

DE
BT

 S
ER

VI
CE

 
0 

M
AI

NT
EN

AN
CE

 C
OS

TS
 

0 

I O
PE

RA
TI

NG
 C

O
ST

S
0 

TO
TA

L 
0 

CO
ST

 S
AV

IN
GS

 
0 

A
P

P
R

O
P

R
IA

T
IO

N
 D

A
T

A
 (

0
0

0
,S

) 

YE
AR

 F
IR

ST
 IN

 C
IP

 
FY

 20
13

 
YE

AR
 F

IR
ST

 IN
 C

AP
IT

AL
 B

UD
GE

T 
FY

 20
13

 
CU

RR
EN

T 
AU

TH
. T

HR
U 

FY
 1

9 
26

51
9 

CU
M

UL
AT

IV
E 

AP
PR

O
P.

 T
HR

U 
FY

 1
9 

22
40

5 

I A
PP

RO
PR

IA
TI

O
N 

RE
Q

UE
ST

ED
 

0 

BO
ND

S 
SO

LD
 

0 
O

TH
ER

 F
UN

DS
 

17
73

3 
TO

TA
L 

FU
ND

S 
RE

CE
IV

ED
 

17
73

3 
EX

PE
ND

IT
UR

ES
 &

 E
NC

UM
BR

AN
CE

S 
12

11
7 

I 
UN

EN
CU

M
BE

RE
D 

BA
LA

NC
E 

56
16

 

PR
OJ

EC
T 

S
T

A
T

U
S

LA
ND

 S
TA

TU
S 

No
 L

an
d 

In
vo

lve
d 

PR
O

JE
CT

 S
TA

TU
S 

Un
de

r C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
PE

RC
EN

T 
CO

M
PL

ET
ED

 
52

 
ES

TI
M

AT
ED

 C
O

M
PL

ET
IO

N 
DA

TE
 

06
/20

21
 

CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 38 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 39 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 40 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 41 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 42 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 43 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 44 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 45 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 46 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 47 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 48 of 49



CB-27-2019 Exhibit 4 
Page 49 of 49




